

CV-18-601

IN THE ARKANSAS SUPREME COURT

LARRY WALTHER, Director of the Arkansas Department
of Finance and Administration, et.al., APPELLANTS

V.

MIKE WILSON, APPELLEE

AN APPEAL FROM THE PULASKI COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT
HON. CHRIS PIAZZA, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

Mike Wilson
ABN 68069
201 Military
Jacksonville, AR 72076
mike.wilson@comcast.net
501-554-3893

John Ogles
ABN 89003
Ogles Law Firm, P.A.
200 S. Jeff Davis
P.O. Box 891
Jacksonville, AR 72076
jogles@aol.com
501-982-8339

NO REDACTION REQUIRED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

POINTS ON APPEAL.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

ARGUMENT

INTRODUCTION.....ARG 1

SCOPE OF REVIEW.....ARG 3

I. WILSON IS NOT BARRED FROM RECOVERING
ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS BY SOVEREIGN
IMMUNITY.....ARG 4

II. ARK. CODE ANN. §26-35-902 DOES NOT BAR
WILSON FROM RECOVERING REASONABLE
ATTORNEYS’ FEES IN THIS CASE.....ARG 7

III. THE FINAL RESULT IN THIS CASE CREATED
AND PRESERVED A FUND FOR THE BENEFIT OF
THE TAXPAYERS, THEREBY ENTITLING WILSON
TO A REASONABLE ATTORNEYS’ FEE AND
COLLECTION OF COSTS FROM THAT FUND.....ARG 10

CONCLUSION.....ARG 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....ARG 15

POINTS ON APPEAL

I.

WILSON IS NOT BARRED FROM RECOVERING ATTORNEYS' FEES BY SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY

II.

ARK. CODE ANN. §26-35-902 DOES NOT BAR WILSON FROM RECOVERING REASONABLE ATTORNEYS' FEES IN THIS CASE

III.

THE FINAL RESULT IN THIS CASE CREATED AND PRESERVED A FUND FOR THE BENEFIT OF TAXPAYERS, THEREBY ENTITLING WILSON TO A REASONABLE ATTORNEYS' FEE AND COLLECTION OF COSTS FROM THAT FUND.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Arkansas Dep't of Cmty. Corr. v. City of Pine Bluff</i> , 2013 Ark. 36.....	ARG 6
<i>Arkansas Tech University v. Link</i> , 341 Ark. 495, 17 S.W. 3d 809 (2009).....	ARG 7
<i>Arkansas State Game & Fish Comm'n v. Eubank</i> , 256 Ark. 930, 512 S.W. ed 540 (1974).....	ARG 7
<i>Cannon v. May</i> , 183 Ark. 107, 35 S.W. 2d 70 (1931).....	ARG 3
<i>Carson v. Weiss</i> , 333 Ark. 561, 972 S.W. 2d 933 (1998).....	ARG 6, 8
<i>Chesshir v. Copeland</i> , 182 Ark. 425, 32 S.W. 2d 301 (1930).....	ARG 4
<i>City of Hot Springs v. Creviston</i> , 288 Ark. 286, 705 S.W. 2d 415 (1986).....	ARG 10
<i>Covenant Presbytery v. First Baptist Church</i> , 2016 Ark. 138, 489 S.W. 3d 153.....	ARG 3
<i>Huggins v. Wacaster</i> , 223 Ark. 390, 266 S.W. 2d 58 (1954).....	ARG 4
<i>Lake View Sch. Dist. No. 25 v. Huckabee</i> , 340 Ark. 481, 10 S.W. 3d 892 (2000).....	ARG 4, 8, 10, 11
<i>Ligon v. Stewart</i> , 369 Ark. 380, 255 S.W. 3d 435 (2007).....	ARG 3
<i>Love v. Smackover Sch. Dist.</i> , 329 Ark. 4, 946 S.W. 2d 676 (1997).....	ARG 10
<i>McGhee v. Arkansas State Board of Collection Agencies</i> , 201 S.W. 3d 375 (2005).....	ARG 8
<i>Millsap v. Lane</i> , 288 Ark. 286, 706 S.W. 2d 378 (1986).....	ARG 10
<i>Pledger v. Bosnick</i> , 306 Ark. 45, 811 S.W. 2d 286 (1991).....	ARG 9

Pulaski County v. Arkansas Democrat-Gazette, Inc., 371 Ark. 217,
264 S.W. 3d 465 (2007).....ARG 3

Rockefeller v. Hogue, 244 Ark. 1029, 429 S.W. 2d 85 (1968).....ARG 4

Seidenstricker Farms v. Doss, 374 Ark. 123, 286 S.W. 3d 142 (2008).....ARG 9

Wilson v. Walther, et.al., 2017 Ark. 270, 527 S.W. 3d 709.....ARG 1

Wilson v. Weiss, 368 Ark. 300, 245 S.W. 3d 144 (2006).....ARG 12

Wilson v. Weiss, 370 Ark. 205, 258 S.W. 3d 351 (2007).....ARG 12

STATUTES AND RULES:

Article 5, §20, Arkansas Constitution.....ARG 6

Article 16, §13 Arkansas Constitution.....ARG 6, 8

Ark. Code Ann. §26-35-902.....ARG 3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10

TREATISES:

Foster, “Attorney’s Fees in Class Action Suits Against Government
Entities,” 57 Ark. L. Review 627 (2004).....ARG 12

Newberg on Class Actions, 5th Ed. (2011), pp. 21-23, §1.8.....ARG 13, 14
